INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT
AT
TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD
MENARA TM, OFF JALAN PANTAI BAHARU,
59200, KUALA LUMPUR

AN INVESTIGATION ON THE IMPACT OF JOB MOTIVATION AS A MEDIATOR
BETWEEN JOB SATISFACTION AND EMPLOYEE LOYALTY: A CASE IN
TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD

PREPARED BY:

NABILA AZFA BINTI ANUAR
(2011631868)

REPORT SUBMITTED TO:
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KELANTAN

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)
CS221

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

iz Wy .
T ) b i ., D S
I The MNome of Allah The MNMost Gracions Most Recaiful

Alhamdulillah, first and foremost gratitude and appreciation is for Allah, the Most
Compassionate, the Most Merciful, for His consent and the strength give, and for
granting me a precious opportunity to proceed with this project. Special thanks to each
member in Business Insight and Analytics Unit (BIA) and all staffs in Telekom Malaysia
Berhad especially my supervisor, Puan Nurul Adawiah Ahmad for all knowledge,
experience and support, not forgetting to all colleagues and other staffs for their
directly and indirectly involvement in completing this project. | owe my greatest debt of
gratitude to my practical training advisor, Miss Nurul Hafizah binti Azizan, for her
patience, assistance, spiritual, intellectual and support throughout the research and
always being there for me. May ALLAH s.w.t bless her. | would love to acknowledge for
all friends and family, especially my father, En. Anuar Afandi and my mother, Pn.
Rosmawati Muhidin who always supporting me morally and financially in order to
complete this project. The encouragements from them have also been greatly
appreciated. Lastly, my thanks to them and many others who have not been
mentioned but who gave me their support and shared their valuable knowledge. | am

immensely indebted.

JULY 2014 NABILA AZFA BINTI ANUAR



ABSTRACT

Loyalty is a crucial issue in telecommunication industry. Information, communication
and technology (ICT) sector have the highest annual average turnover rate and this
issue is quite worrisome. This study was carried out to discover the relationship and
influence of the determinants of job satisfaction such as work stress, role within
organization, workplace wellbeing, workplace environment, role within organization and
career development; and the impact of job motivation as a mediator between job
satisfaction and employee loyalty. Simple random sampling (SRS) design was carried
out, covering the Group Business and Customer Management (GBCM) staffs in
Menara Telekom. The data were distributed to 232 respondents using self-structured
questionnaires.  The relationships of the variables were analyzed using Pearson’s
Correlation. Simple linear regression was employed to examine the impact of
emotional intelligence towards work stress, job satisfaction towards job motivation, and
job motivation towards employee loyalty. On the other hand, multiple linear regressions
were employed to measure the impact of several determinants toward job satisfaction.
All paired variables have positive relationship with the related dependent variables.
Besides that, all objectives are achieved but there are two variables (career
development and role within organization) that turn out to be not giving any influence
towards the job satisfaction. The job satisfaction gives a significant impact towards the
job motivation while the job motivation has influence on the employee loyalty. Since
both variables are related to job motivation, hence we can consider job motivation as a
mediator between both job satisfaction and employee loyalty.

Keywords: employee loyalty, job motivation, job satisfaction



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

ACKNOWLEGEMENT [

ABSTRACT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

LIST OF TABLE iX

LIST OF FIGURE Xii

CHAPTER 1: ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND

1.1 Background of Industrial Training 1
1.2 Objective of Industrial Training 1
1.3 Industrial Training Attachment

1.3.1 Profile of Organization 2
1.3.2 Vision of the Organization 3
1.3.3 Missions of the Organization 3
134 Market Research and Analysis 3

CHAPTER 2: INTRODUCTION

2.1 Study Background 6
2.2 Problem Statement 8
2.3 Research Objectives 9
2.4 Research Questions 10
25 Theoretical Framework 11
2.6 Research Hypotheses 13

2.7 Significance of Study 14



CONTENT

2.8

Scope and Limitation

CHAPTER 3: LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

The Overview of the Employee Loyalty

The Employee’s Motivation and Related Theories
The employee’s Satisfaction towards the Organization
Work Stress

Emotional Intelligence

Employee’s Career Development

Compensation and Reward

Role within the Organization

Workplace Environment

Workplace Wellbeing

CHAPTER 4: METHODOLOGY

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.7.1

4.7.1.1

4.7.1.2

Target Population

Research Design

Sampling Design

Sample Size Determination

Method of Data Collection

Research Instrument

Method of Data Analysis

Pilot Study- Goodness of Measure

Factor Analysis for Measuring Construct Validity

Reliability Analysis for Measuring Internal Consistency

iv

PAGE

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

21

22

22

23

24

24

25

25

26

27

29

30

30

31



