INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT AT

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD MENARA TM, OFF JALAN PANTAI BAHARU, 59200, KUALA LUMPUR

AN INVESTIGATION ON THE IMPACT OF JOB MOTIVATION AS A MEDIATOR BETWEEN JOB SATISFACTION AND EMPLOYEE LOYALTY: A CASE IN TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD

PREPARED BY:

NABILA AZFA BINTI ANUAR (2011631868)

REPORT SUBMITTED TO: FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KELANTAN

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)
CS221

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In The Name of Allah The Most Gracious Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, first and foremost gratitude and appreciation is for Allah, the Most Compassionate, the Most Merciful, for His consent and the strength give, and for granting me a precious opportunity to proceed with this project. Special thanks to each member in Business Insight and Analytics Unit (BIA) and all staffs in Telekom Malaysia Berhad especially my supervisor, Puan Nurul Adawiah Ahmad for all knowledge, experience and support, not forgetting to all colleagues and other staffs for their directly and indirectly involvement in completing this project. I owe my greatest debt of gratitude to my practical training advisor, Miss Nurul Hafizah binti Azizan, for her patience, assistance, spiritual, intellectual and support throughout the research and always being there for me. May ALLAH s.w.t bless her. I would love to acknowledge for all friends and family, especially my father, En. Anuar Afandi and my mother, Pn. Rosmawati Muhidin who always supporting me morally and financially in order to complete this project. The encouragements from them have also been greatly Lastly, my thanks to them and many others who have not been appreciated. mentioned but who gave me their support and shared their valuable knowledge. I am immensely indebted.

JULY 2014

NABILA AZFA BINTI ANUAR

ABSTRACT

Loyalty is a crucial issue in telecommunication industry. Information, communication and technology (ICT) sector have the highest annual average turnover rate and this issue is quite worrisome. This study was carried out to discover the relationship and influence of the determinants of job satisfaction such as work stress, role within organization, workplace wellbeing, workplace environment, role within organization and career development; and the impact of job motivation as a mediator between job satisfaction and employee loyalty. Simple random sampling (SRS) design was carried out, covering the Group Business and Customer Management (GBCM) staffs in Menara Telekom. The data were distributed to 232 respondents using self-structured questionnaires. The relationships of the variables were analyzed using Pearson's Correlation. Simple linear regression was employed to examine the impact of emotional intelligence towards work stress, job satisfaction towards job motivation, and job motivation towards employee loyalty. On the other hand, multiple linear regressions were employed to measure the impact of several determinants toward job satisfaction. All paired variables have positive relationship with the related dependent variables. Besides that, all objectives are achieved but there are two variables (career development and role within organization) that turn out to be not giving any influence towards the job satisfaction. The job satisfaction gives a significant impact towards the job motivation while the job motivation has influence on the employee loyalty. Since both variables are related to job motivation, hence we can consider job motivation as a mediator between both job satisfaction and employee loyalty.

Keywords: employee loyalty, job motivation, job satisfaction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTE	ENT	PAGE
ACKNO	OWLEGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT		ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iii
LIST OF TABLE		ix
LIST OF FIGURE		xii
CHAPT	TER 1: ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND	
1.1	Background of Industrial Training	1
1.2	Objective of Industrial Training	1
1.3	Industrial Training Attachment	
1.3.1	Profile of Organization	2
1.3.2	Vision of the Organization	3
1.3.3	Missions of the Organization	3
1.3.4	Market Research and Analysis	3
CHAPT	TER 2: INTRODUCTION	
2.1	Study Background	6
2.2	Problem Statement	8
2.3	Research Objectives	9
2.4	Research Questions	10
2.5	Theoretical Framework	11
2.6	Research Hypotheses	13
2.7	Significance of Study	14

CONTENT		PAGE
2.8	Scope and Limitation	15
CHAPTE	ER 3: LITERATURE REVIEW	
3.1	The Overview of the Employee Loyalty	16
3.2	The Employee's Motivation and Related Theories	17
3.3	The employee's Satisfaction towards the Organization	18
3.4	Work Stress	19
3.5	Emotional Intelligence	20
3.6	Employee's Career Development	21
3.7	Compensation and Reward	21
3.8	Role within the Organization	22
3.9	Workplace Environment	22
3.10	Workplace Wellbeing	23
CHAPTE	ER 4: METHODOLOGY	
4.1	Target Population	24
4.2	Research Design	24
4.3	Sampling Design	25
4.4	Sample Size Determination	25
4.5	Method of Data Collection	26
4.6	Research Instrument	27
4.7	Method of Data Analysis	29
4.7.1	Pilot Study- Goodness of Measure	30
4.7.1.1	Factor Analysis for Measuring Construct Validity	30
4.7.1.2	Reliability Analysis for Measuring Internal Consistency	31